



Registered Office: DB Corp Ltd., Plot no 280, Sarkhej-Gandhinagar Highway, Near YMCA Club, Makarba, Ahmedabad (Gujarat) 380051

Press Release

Mumbai, January 28, 2022

DB Corp Limited (DBCL), India's largest print media company and home to flagship newspapers - Dainik Bhaskar, Divya Bhaskar, Divya Marathi and Saurashtra Samachar, today announced its financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021. The highlights of the Company's operational and financial performance are as follows:

Key Developments and Initiatives:

- **The circulation team at the Dainik Bhaskar Group worked diligently in the months after the second wave of covid and these efforts have culminated in ensuring that circulation in majority of main cities and towns for the Group has recovered to almost 95% of their immediate pre-Covid numbers.** This has been driven by, amongst other initiatives, a pioneering personal contact campaign and door-to-door surveys to acquire new readers as well as the onboard readers that were on a hiatus after Covid. Our continued outreach as well as collaboration with our partners, agents and vendors have helped us extend our leadership position in the third quarter as well. Dainik Bhaskar Group has all the enablers in place to increase its market share further and provide a wider base to its advertising clients.
- Our advertising revenues have shown good growth on the back of the festive season in Quarter 3, coupled with a shift in advertisers from traditional metro-focused approach to non-metros. New-age businesses and local advertisers are providing additional revenue streams as they look to tap demand in Tier-II and Tier-III markets. Traditional sectors such as Education, Real Estate, Automobiles, FMCG, Life Style, Consumer Durables etc. continue to look to Indian Language newspapers for their geo-targeted ad-campaigns and as the market leader; the Dainik Bhaskar Group is the biggest beneficiary. For the Group, our print business advertising stands at 92% of the pre-Covid levels, i.e., Qtr 3 FY20.
- The Group has been continuing its operational cost optimisation measures, and this coupled with growth in circulation as well as advertising revenues have helped in improving the overall financial performance, despite higher base quarter of last year. Our operating margin at Consol level stands strong at 27%, notwithstanding increase in newsprint prices, which we believe would settle down in the next coming months. **The EBITDA for the Print Business in Q3FY22 came in at Rs 1590 million (with an EBIDTA margin of 31%). YTD December' 21 Print Business EBIDTA grew by around 30% YOY at Rs. 3190 million as against Rs 2460 million with EBIDTA margin expanded by 150 basis points YOY.**

Digital Business – Leadership position with 14 million monthly active users and 1 million daily downloads of its e-paper – owing to focused strategy:

Over the past two years, the focus of our Group has been to ensure that our readers are able to access quality, insightful and reader engaging content on both the physical newspaper as well as the digital medium through our app and website. These efforts, including building a Strong Technology Team from some of India's leading companies with Consumer Product and Technology backgrounds; invest substantially in technology in order to provide best-in-class personalised news experiences that serve users from a massive pool of content while considering their demographic attributes, content preferences, location, economic segment, and real-time context and most importantly, providing its users with Original Content and hyper-localized content have paid off substantially. The Dainik Bhaskar App Monthly Users have increased to around 14 million in November 21 agst. around 2 million in January 2020. What is significant in these results is that while we have demonstrated remarkable growth, almost all other peers have witnessed a decline. **These efforts are being supported and advised by our digital advisory board where we have recently added Mr Mark Thompson, the Ex-CEO of New York Times (NYT) who will be advising DB exclusively in the Indian market.**

DB: The Fastest Growing News App of India: Comscore – Comparative Trend Wise MAU nos (in million):

APPS	MAU (Monthly Active Users)							Growth	
	Jan-20	Oct-20	Jan-21	Apr-21	Jul-21	Oct-21	Nov-21	From Jan 2020	From Oct 20
TOI (All Apps)	29.01	27.16	22.36	23.54	20.61	21.05	19.01	-34%	-30%
Dainik Bhaskar Group	2.08	7.03	7.77	10.02	12.89	13.92	13.99	573%	99%
Dainik Bhaskar	1.60	5.62	6.18	6.88	10.18	10.93	11.05	589%	97%
Divya Bhaskar	0.47	1.41	1.59	3.14	2.71	2.99	2.94	520%	108%
Aaj Tak	3.82	5.54	5.11	5.88	4.20	3.79	3.34	-13%	-40%
ABP News	3.62	1.64	1.55	1.77	1.55	1.18	1.01	-72%	-38%
Zeeneews	0.66	0.83	0.00	0.62	0.58	0.62	0.52	-20%	-37%
Dainik Jagran	0.35	0.42	0.39	0.62	0.63	0.56	0.54	56%	29%

Q3 FY 2022 Performance is approaching pre-Covid levels – Q3 FY 2022 financial results highlights

(All Comparisons with Q3 'FY19-20)

Heads	Qtr 3 FY21	Qtr 3 FY22
	Recovery %	Recovery %
Print & Other Business Advertisement	87.1%	92.3%
Radio Advertisement	78.0%	100.9%
Print Circulation Rev	81.9%	86.4%
Consol Total Income	82.5%	91.3%
Print & Other Business EBIDTA	119.6%	100.0%
Radio EBIDTA	80.4%	109.3%
Consol EBIDTA	116.0%	100.8%

Performance highlights for 9M FY2022 – Consolidated [All Comparisons with 9M FY2021]

- Advertising Revenue grew by 24.2% at Rs. 8693 million as against Rs. 7001 million
- Circulation Revenue grew by 11.9% at Rs. 3406 million as against Rs. 3043 million
- Total Revenue grew by 23.2% at Rs. 13087 million as against Rs. 10,621 million
- EBIDTA grew by 19.5% at Rs. 2565 million as against Rs. 2,146 million. Print Business EBIDTA grew by 30% YOY to Rs 3190 million from Rs 2460 million with EBIDTA margin expanded by 150 basis points to 26.3%
- PAT grew by 48.5% YOY at Rs. 1180 million as against of Rs. 795 million, Print Business PBT grew by 54.1% to Rs 2394 million from Rs 1553 million
- Radio Business:
 - Advertising Revenue grew by 48% YOY to Rs 819 million versus Rs. 553 million last year
 - EBIDTA grew by 212% YOY to Rs. 232 million versus Rs. 74 million

Performance highlights for Q3 FY2022 – Consolidated [All Comparisons with Q3 FY2021]

- Advertising Revenue grew by 7.7% to Rs. 3951 million as against Rs. 3667 million, on a comparative higher base of last year
- Circulation Revenue grew by 5.5% at Rs. 1141 million as against Rs. 1082 million
- Total Revenue grew by 10.6% at Rs. 5495 million as against Rs. 4966 million
- EBIDTA stands at Rs. 1459 million (27% margin) as against Rs. 1679 million (margin of 34%), aided by stringent cost control measures and despite large digital business investment for future growth. Print Business EBIDTA at Rs 1590 million with 31% margin
- Net Profit stands at Rs. 865 million as against Rs. 990 million. Print Business Profit before Tax stands at Rs 1347 million
- Radio business:
 - Advertising Revenue grew by 29.3% at Rs. 376 million versus Rs. 291 million
 - EBIDTA grew by 36% at Rs. 147 million versus Rs. 108 million

Commenting on the performance for Q3 FY 2022, Mr. Sudhir Agarwal, Managing Director, DB Corp Ltd said, “While the cases of Omicron are surging, the impact on the ground is much less severe as compared to the previous two waves, with a combination of vaccines, lower levels of hospitalisation and a reduction of the fear associated with Covid, helping in keeping the overall sentiment strong.

The momentum that had started in the previous quarter has extended significantly in this quarter with the Group recording strong QoQ and YoY growth on a reasonable base. We are seeing renewed vigour in advertising revenues, with new categories starting to look towards Print for their ad spend, coupled with select traditional categories like Real Estate, Education, Jewellery that have bounced back to pre-Covid levels. The other large traditional sectors are beginning to show signs of revival and that underscores further growth potential. As the market leader in Indian Language Print, backed with strong editorial integrity, we are a natural choice for advertisers, both new age as well as the traditional as they look to create localised and targeted ad campaigns.

Our focus in the past few quarters has been to create parallelly a strong digital footprint for Dainik Bhaskar group, and we are happy to report that our efforts are yielding results with our websites and apps showing remarkable growth in reader engagement. We are working hard to close the fourth quarter on a strong note and continue to work towards meeting the expectation of all our stakeholders.”

Q3 FY 2022 financial results highlights: (comparisons with Q3 FY2021 & Q2 FY2022)

(Rs. Mn)

Heads	Qtr 3 FY 21	Qtr 3 FY 22	YOY Growth	Qtr 2 FY 22	QOQ Growth
Print & Other Business Advertisement	3378	3578	5.9%	2745	30.3%
Radio Advertisement	291	376	29.3%	287	30.8%
Print Circulation Rev	1082	1141	5.5%	1159	1.5%
Consol Operational Revenue	217	402	85.3%	325	23.7%
Consol Total Income	4966	5495	10.6%	4513	21.8%
Print & Other Business EBIDTA	1570	1312	16.4%	967	35.7%
Radio EBIDTA	108	147	35.9%	87	68.7%
Consol EBIDTA	1679	1459	13.1%	1054	38.4%

Strategic areas of focus and key updates:

❖ Digital strategy: Building a Best-in-class Digital Platform to provide high quality news experience, paving the way for building a loyal user base; Monthly Active Users grew 7 times since Jan 20

- ❑ Recognising the importance of having a strong presence in the digital sphere to ensure that our readers continue to engage with us across mediums, we have focused on creating a best-in-class, ad-free user experience on our digital application as well as website, while maintaining high quality, insightful content.
- ❑ As per the latest Com Score report, Dainik Bhaskar App monthly users grew to around 7x since the beginning of 2020, an outcome of high-quality content creation coupled with highly personalized product experience. With its E-Paper daily downloads of around 8.50 Lakhs for Dainik Bhaskar (Hindi) and around 1.50 lakhs for Divya Bhaskar (Gujarati), which is probably highest for any broadsheet newspaper, Dainik Bhaskar stands as a dominant #1 Hindi and Gujarati News Apps player, while continuing to be on-course to further increasing the user base and extending the lead.
- ❑ The Company continues to invest in Digital business with a focus on creating a scalable business model.
 - Our digital application, through an involved and iterative process, has been widely accepted by our readers and we're already one of the highest-rated Hindi (4.4/5) and Gujarati (4.4/5) news apps with tens of millions of downloads.
 - Our investment in technology allows us to deliver a personalised news experience to our reader by utilising our massive pool of content while considering their demographic attributes, content preferences, location, economic segment, and real-time context to accurately predict, to maximise user engagement, long-term retention, and loyalty. To further strengthen the readers' connection, Dainik Bhaskar added a feature called **'Video News,' the first News App that makes mobile native vertical video news with a magnificent content library that is renewed every day.**
 - Our digital strategy is executed by our strong technology team that has been built with strong talent that has a consumer product and technology background and has been drawn from India's best companies. The efforts are overseen by an advisory board that has recently the **onboarding of Mr. Mark Thompson, ex-CEO of the New York Times**, who was spearheaded NYT's digital transformation. He will be working exclusively with the Dainik Bhaskar Group in India and that provides us with a significant competitive advantage.
- ❑ The Delhi High Court has asked WhatsApp to block groups illegally circulating newspapers owned by Dainik Bhaskar which allows us to plug revenue leakages and will help our digital subscription experiments and monetization journey over the coming years.
- ❑ Another step towards plugging the revenue leakage has been the recent pronouncement of the Competition Commission of India that has said that, in its initial view, Google has broken the local antitrust laws and pointed to the new rules in France and Australia, where the firm has been asked to enter into "fair/good faith negotiation" with news publishers for paid licensing of content to address the "bargaining power imbalance between the two and the resultant imposition of unfair conditions by Google."

❖ Editorial strategy: Editorial excellence continues to be a hallmark of Dainik Bhaskar Group that adapts the pulse of its readers. Some of the key initiatives are detailed below:

- ❑ Dainik Bhaskar focuses on issues that have a strong bearing on the lives of our readers and is driven by our commitment to courageous and responsible journalism:
 - In the festive season, our editorial teams expressed their festive spirit in multiple ways. We offered special content for nine days during Navratri and in Gujarat and created **"9 Mastheads on 9 days of Navratri"** with each masthead created with the content corresponding to the specific incarnation or deity. For Diwali, two special pages were offered to readers with a special photo of the idol of Goddess Lakshmi of Mahalaxmi temple, Mumbai on the jacket. We also sought to provide knowledge about the history and the tradition that is entrenched in the Festival of Lights.

- To usher in the new year, while providing a mirror to the year gone by, we offered the readers a **special magazine of 84 pages** portraying the big events of 2021 with knowledge elements with special content on the major events to be happened in year 2022 in different sectors were published for consecutive four days.
- Dainik Bhaskar led the investigation and exposed the people responsible for the fire broke out in the SNCU ward of Hamidya hospital in Bhopal in which there was underreporting of the deaths – where the actual **death of 12 children was 3 times the official figure** of 4 children. Strict action was taken against the perpetrators of the negligence.
- In Chhattisgarh, the Bhaskar Campaign to get justice for the victims of fraud by chit fund, where **Chit fund companies had cheated 20 Lakh people**. This built the pressure and made the government to replace the DGP. The effect of Bhaskar's campaign was that the CM himself has taken the whole matter in his own hands and is looking to bring this to a logical conclusion, especially for the victims.
- Dainik Bhaskar conducted a sting operation on the private mines that had illegally dug up the forests of Jharkhand and **exposed the coal smugglers**. Questions were raised on the functioning of seven station in-charges. As a result of this story, the SSP took action to get the entire mine filled and later arrested the culprits.
- Dainik Bhaskar exposed the **“Fake Currency Racket”** in 25 big cities in our country from France. This news was also appreciated by tweeting Global Investigation Form, an organisation of international journalists.
- Dainik Bhaskar conducted a **“Happiness Survey”** in 33 districts of Rajasthan. This survey was one of its kind in any state of India. The result of the survey was that the evaluation rating of Rajasthan came out 6.6 as against the National Average, as per UN Happiness survey, of 4.2.

Radio strategy: MY FM continues to augment Audience-Connect and listeners’ engagement activities through innovative content creation.

- ▣ MY FM market share increased by 35% in 9M FY2022.
- ▣ Volume growth outpaced across sectors such as lifestyle, real estate, banking, state government and FMCG for the quarter.
- ▣ MY FM has seen average utility growth of 27% over last year for 9MFY2022.
- ▣ VALUE 7 Stations reported 26% growth over last year in 9MFY2022.
- ▣ SMART 10 Stations reported 28% growth over last year in 9MFY2022.
- ▣ Phase III Stations recorded 25% growth over last year in 9MFY2022.

❖ **CSR Activity: The Dainik Bhaskar Group is always keen to recognise and reward talent in keeping with its ethos of being a responsible corporate citizen**

- ▣ **‘Merit and Means Scholarship at IIM Ahmedabad**, Dainik Bhaskar along with Ramesh & Sharda Agarwal Foundation announced the setting up of the “Dainik Bhaskar Merit and Means Scholarship” at one of India’s Premier Business Schools (IIM Ahmedabad) in 2019 in order to provide scholarships to the meritorious students with lack of financial support. This year, as part of this initiative four scholarships have been awarded in the academic batch of 2021 – 23 of IIM Ahmedabad thus giving brighter minds a brighter future.

❖ **Awards:**

- Dainik Bhaskar received silver **“Sewa Parmo Dharma”** in Best Community Service Category
- Dainik Bhaskar won the **Bhilwara Cloth newspaper award in Product Innovation Category** in WAN IFRA Print Innovation Awards 2021

About DB Corp Ltd

DB Corp Ltd. is India's largest print media company that publishes 5 newspapers with Dainik Bhaskar 45 editions, Divya Bhaskar 9 editions & Divya Marathi 6 editions with 211 sub-editions in 3 multiple languages (Hindi, Gujarati and Marathi) across 12 states in India. Our flagship newspapers Dainik Bhaskar (in Hindi) established in 1958, Divya Bhaskar and Saurashtra Samachar (in Gujarati) and Divya Marathi (in Marathi) have a total readership of 6.6 crores, making us the most widely read newspaper group in India with presence in Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Rajasthan, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh, Himachal Pradesh, Delhi, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Bihar and Jharkhand. Our other noteworthy newspaper brands are Saurashtra Samachar and DB Star. DBCL is the only media conglomerate that enjoys a leadership position in multiple states, in multiple languages and is a dominant player in its all major markets. The company's other business interests also span the radio segment through the brand "94.3 MY FM" Radio station with presence in 7 states and 30 cities. Its growing digital business is led by 6 portals for rapidly expanding digital audiences, and 4 actively downloaded mobile applications.

For further information please visit <http://dbcortd.com/> or contact:

Mr. Prasoon Kumar Pandey

Head – Investor & Media Relations

Tel: +91-22- -71577000 (Dir 4706)

Email: prasoon@dbcortd.in

Address for investor communication:

DB Corp Ltd.

501, 5th Floor, Naman Corporate Link,

Opp. Dena Bank, C-31, G-Block,

Bandra Kurla Complex,

Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051